



\$~41

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

CNR No. DLHC010347082025

+ **MAC.APP. 354/2025**

SMT SAROJ DEVI AND ORS.

.....Appellant

Through: Ms. Aastha Chauhan and Mr.
Abhinav Sharma, Advs.

versus

UNITED INDIA INSURANCE COMPANY LTD. & ORS

.....Respondent

Through: Mr. Vikas Gupta and Ms.
Nidhi, Advs. for R-1.

CORAM:

JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDICIAL) SANDEEP GUPTA

ORDER

%

17.08.2026

File is placed before this Court vide order dated 28,05.2025 for completion of service.

As per office note, service report of R-3 is awaited and reply by R-1 has not been filed.

Learned counsel for R-1 submits that she has filed reply. The same is not on record. Learned counsel is directed to check up with the registry and have the same placed on record before the next date of hearing.

Rejoinder, if any, be filed within two weeks after supplying the advance copy to the opposite side.

Keeping the report awaited, fresh notice be issued to R-3 to be served by all permissible modes on filing of PF within four weeks, returnable on 17.11.2026.

**SANDEEP GUPTA
JOINT REGISTRAR
(JUDICIAL)**

AUGUST 17, 2026/yo